FORM P. C-159 (Rev. 5- ⁹³ .)~	REC	01-20	-1999			INT OF COMMERCE and Frademark Office
•	6(11 (exp. 4/94)						
	199 44						_
Docket-305 66.6	8US01 sioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re	action of the atte	10094	15304	<u></u>		
	f conveying party(ies):			2. Name and add	ress of receivin	g party(ies):	.0
	bert E. Bou ck. M. Bayt			ASHI AR INC Santa Clara, C	ORPORATED alifornia	I	35 U.S.
Additional same	e(.) of conveying party(ies) attached?	No		Additional name(s) & add	Iress(es) attached?	Mo	
	of conveyance: gnment						
_	-	January 6, 1000					
	Date: (1) January 6, 1999, (2)						
4. Applica	tion number(s) or patent num	ber(s):					
lf this d	ocument is being filed togethe	er with a new app	lication, the o	execution date of t	he application	ist January 6, 1	<u>1999</u>
A. Patent Application No.(s)			B. Patent No.(s)				
		Additi	ional sumbers atta	ched? 🔯 N			
5 Natas a	nd address of party to whom				ofapplications	and nationte inv	volv ed: One
document should be mailed:		correspondence co	concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One				
Name:	George H. Gates			 Total fee (37 G Enclosed 	CFR 3.41):	41): \$40	
Address	GATES & COOPER						
	6701 Center Drive West, St	uite 1050		8. Please charge	any additional	ees or credit a	۱v
	Los Angeles, CA 90045					ount No. 50-04	
			O NOT USE THI	C CDACE		<u> </u>	
Sta:eme	ent and signature:						
	5					. .	
	pest of my knowledge and beli document.		\mathcal{N}_1 , /		and any attach	ed copy is a tru	ie copy of the
•		-+-	n II	Atz.		January 7,	1000
George H. Gates Name of Person Signing			$\frac{7}{1}$ Sigf	nature			Date
			()' ^{3.g.}		of pages including c.	aur sheet lattachment	
			Do not detach this	portion			
Mai doca	ments to be recorded with required c						
	YEN 00000256 09226690			and Trademarks			
C:581	40.00 OP	W	Box Assignm Vashington, D.C				
		heet is estimated to av					

Recuetion Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENT REEL: 9697 FRAME: 0571

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Robert E. Bou</u> and <u>Jack M. Bayr</u>, of <u>10505 Phimewood Drive</u>, <u>Austin</u>, <u>Texas</u>, 78750, and <u>664 West Chennault Avenue</u>, <u>Clovis</u>, <u>California</u>, <u>93611</u>, respectively (hereinafter "Assignors"), made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which is being filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on same date herewith, which application is entitled <u>DRAW ORDER PRESERVATION IN A COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED GRAPHICS</u> <u>SYSTEM</u>.

AND WHEREAS, <u>Ashlar Incorporated</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>California</u>, and having an office and place of business at <u>Santa</u> <u>Clara, California</u> (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, tide and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration atoresaid, Assignors do hereby agree that they and their executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignce, its successors and representatives all facts known to

(G&C 30566.68U501)

pt can

PATENT REEL: 9697 FRAME: 0572 Assignors relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to any entity other than Assignce by Assignors and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignors.

Date: 1-6-99

Signature:

Date:

Signature: Name: Jack M. Bayt

(GBC 30565.68US01)